No provision for the Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group had no

assessable profits for the twelve months ended 30 June 2004 (2003: Nil).

7

4. Interim dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the twelve

months ended 30 June 2004 (2003: Nil).

5. Segmental information

An analysis of business segments is as follows:

Construction of Render of HRM Resale of

natural gas Software software related hardware and

pipeline — Gas project maintenance software

connection fees income services rental income Others Total

2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 370 — 5,188 5,406 3,049 2,635 314 185 77 — 8,998 8,226

Segment result 171 — 854 (87) 2,733 2,120 299 134 7 — 4,064 2,167

Unallocated (9,518) (8,050)

Interest income 33 14

Operating loss (5,421) (5,869)

Finance costs (7) (7)

Loss before taxation (5,428) (5,876)

Taxation — —

Loss after taxation (5,428) (5,876)

Minority interests 160 485

Loss attributable to

shareholders (5,268) (5,391)

8

An analysis of geographical segments is as follows:

Hong Kong PRC Group

2003 2003 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment revenue 6,765 1,461 8,226

Segment assets 3,368 225 3,593

Capital expenditure

incurred during the year 78 83 161

Hong Kong PRC Group

2004 2004 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment revenue 8,406 592 8,998

Segment assets 3,785 106 3,891

Capital expenditure

incurred during the year 699 4,042 4,741

6. Loss per share

The calculation of the basic loss per share is  based on the loss attr ibutable to

shareholder s for  the three months and twelve months ended 30 June 2004 of

approx imate ly  HK$2 ,432 ,000  and  HK$5 ,268 ,000  (2003 : HK$2 ,047 ,000  and

HK$5,391,000) respectively and the weighted average number of 960,800,000 and

802,106,011 (2003: 486,480,000 and 486,480,000) ordinary shares respectively in issue

during the same periods. The weighted average number of shares outstanding for 2003

has been adjusted for the effect of the Rights Issue (as defined herein).

No diluted loss per share is shown as there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares.